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                       2nd December, 2010 
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Mrs. Tripta Khurana r/o. B-57B, Gangotri, Alaknanda, New Delhi – 110019, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. M.L. Sindhwani, Dr. G.P. Vashist and Batra Hospital, in the treatment administered to complainant’s husband late H.L. Khurana (I.P. No. 2961444) at Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, 1, Tughlakabad Institutional Area, Mehrauli Badarpur Road, New Delhi – 110062 (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), resulting in his death on 6.12.2009.

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. M.L. Sindhwani (Sr. Consultant Medicine), Dr. G.P. Vashist (Director Radiology & Imaging), Dr. R.D. Yadave (Sr. Consultant Cardiology) and Dr. M. Sharma (Medical Director) of Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, rejoinder of Mrs. Tripta Khurana, copy of medical records of the said Hospital and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-

1)
Mrs. Tripta Khurana

Complainant

2)
Dr. Ramesh Chandna

Complainant’s nephew 

3)
Ms. Priti Khurana 

Daughter of the complainant

4)
Dr. M.L. Sindhwani

Sr. Consultant Internal Medicine, Batra Hospital

5)
Dr. G.P. Vashist

Director, Deptt. of Radiology, Batra Hospital

6)
Dr. M.  Sharma


Medical Superintendent, Batra Hospital
7)
Dr. Shanti Verma

Dy. Medical Superintendent, Batra Hospital 
8)
Dr. R.D. Yadave

Sr. Consultant Cardiology, Batra Hospital 

9) 
Dr. Monica Aggarwal

Senior Consultant, Radiology 
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Briefly stated the facts of the case are that late H.L. Khurana (referred hereinafter as the patient), 70 years old male, was admitted under Dr. M.L. Sindhwani, in the said Hospital on 28.11.2009 with complaints of high grade fever with chills for 5 days associated with expectoration and decreased appetite.  The patient had history of hypertension, Diabetes Mellitus (Type-II), CAD (post PTCA) with RCC (operated).  A provisional diagnosis of septicemia with pnemonitis was made and all blood and diagnostic investigations were carried out.  The patient was put on conservative line of treatment.  The chest X-ray report dated 29.11.2009 and 1.12.2009 were suggestive of consolidation.  On 2.12.2009 patient was taken up for HRCT.  Post HRCT the patient went into respiratory distress and became unresponsive.  Patient was revived, intubated and shifted to MICU in critical state.  The patient was managed with full ventilatory support, broad spectrum antibiotics, PPIs, insulin infusion and other supportive measures.  Patient did not show any improvement and his condition continued to deteriorate.  On 6.12.2009, the patient developed cardiac arrest at 10 am, however, in spite of resuscitative measures could not be revived and declared dead at 10.45 am (6.12.2009).
The following issues relevant for determination of this matter were taken up for consideration :-

I
Was HRCT in this patient conducted as per standard protocol?
II
Did patient suffered any complication during the HRCT procedure performed on 2.12.2009 ?
III
Were there irregularities in record keeping?

I
Was the HRCT in this patient conducted as per standard protocol?

It is alleged by the complainant that HRCT was advised without making a proper assessment in view of patient’s past medical history.  Knowing fully well that he was a patient with one kidney and also had a history of cardiac disease, diabetes and hypertension, an investigation like HR-CT Scan which needed administration of contrast medium (dye) that could possibly produce an allergic reaction in such patients was advised by Dr. M.L. Sindhwani and carried out by Dr. G.P. Vashist without any application of mind.  Neither the patient nor the attendants on 2.12.2009 were informed of the administration of contrast medium and risks associated with such a procedure.  Consent was not taken till the time he (the patient) entered the room for HR-CT Scan. The
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doctor did not inform me (the complainant) either.  It is, therefore, not known when and where the consent (supposedly signed by the patient) was taken, as neither the attendants nor she (complainant) witnessed him (patient) signing any document.  Dr. M.L. Sindhwani, the treating doctor did not fill up the details of the functions of the kidney heart and other vital details as required to be furnished in the radio-diagnosis and imaging requisition form.  Dr. G.P. Vashist, the radiologist also did not call for medical details and records to check the fitness of the patient before administering the contrast medium (dye).   Because of the high risk involved, he (the patient) should have been closely monitored.  In spite of the fact he (the patient) had become unresponsive while undergoing HR-CT Scan he (the patient) was sent back to the room and left unattended without any medical supervision.  
Dr. M.L. Sindhwani in his written statement averred that on 1.12.2009, patient was advised HRCT c/m to find out extent of consolidation.  
Dr. G.P. Vashist in his written statement averred that since the patient did not respond to the antibiotics and other therapy, the patient was sent for HRCT examination which was supervised and reported by Dr. Monika Aggarwal, Sr. Consultant Radiology.  Proper consent was taken from the patient and treating physician Dr. M.L. Sindhwani.

The Delhi Medical Council notes on examination of Radio-diagnosis and imaging requisition from for HRCT of the said Hospital, that consent form for administration of contrast medium does bear the signature of Dr. M.L. Sindhwani, however, the signature of the patient was disputed by the complainant.   

The Delhi Medical Council observes that the consent form also did not detail the possible complications or risks associated with the procedure.  The hospitals authorities are directed to take note of this observation and suitably amend the consent form so that the same meet the requirements of “informed consent.”

The Delhi Medical Council further observes that the decision to undertake HRCT contrast procedure was very much indicated in this patient because of his underlying illness and the current cause for admission.  
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II. Did the patient suffered any complications during the HRCT procedure performed on 2.12.2009?
Dr. Monika Aggarwal stated that HRCT of Shri H.L. Khurana was done under her supervision.  The patient had non-resolving pneumonia, hence was taken up for HRCT on 2.12.2009 to rule out metastasis.  Consent for HRCT was taken.  The procedure was started at 3.00 PM and concluded at 3.15 pm.  The CT was uneventful.  After CT, the patient was sent to the ward.  
Dr. G.P. Vashist in his written statement averred that the patient underwent CT which was absolutely uneventful.  No side effect or reaction were noted in the CT room.  After completion of the CT, patient was sent to the ward.  We use nonionic contrast (Omnipaque) which is supplied by MS GE Health care and is one of the best contrast media available in the world.  As such 99% of the reaction if at all, occur at the time of examination for which we are thoroughly prepared and have a code blue system also in place in the hospital.  This patient died five days after the investigation, as per record 20 to 30 contrast CTs are done in our department everyday and in 23 years of my (Dr. G.P. Vashist) tenure in Batra Hospital, no fatal reaction has been reported.  All the X-rays were reported and showed non resolving pneumonia.  CT reported by Dr. Monika Aggarwal showed features of extensive pneumonia and Acute respiratory distress syndrome which has a high mortality rate of more than 70-80% all over the world which also increases with age.   Dr. G.P. Vashist further submitted that at no stage patient was neglected and best possible care was given to the patient in my (Dr. G.P. Vashist) deptt. and CT was reported by one of the senior most radiologist with more than 15 years of experience.  So the complaint that patient has reaction to the dye is absolutely wrong and imaginary.  
As per Dr. M.L. Sindhwani written statement, on 2.12.2009, patient came to ward from radiology deptt. in normal condition and at 5.15 pm the patient got severe respiratory distress, ECG done showed fresh changes of inferior wall infarction ST elevation lead III and moderate ST depression V2 to V6, lead I, avL, lead II.  Patient was in respiratory distress due to Left ventricular failure (Pulmonary oedema).   Patient was shifted to CCUB.  ABG was suggestive of Metabolic acidosis with type II, respiratory failure: PCO2 
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46.9, PO2, 48.9.   Patient was put on Bipap by cardiologist.  The patient suffered cardiac arrest.  Patient was given CPR for 15 minutes and intubated and put on ventilator SPO2 72% and patient was in cardiogenic shock.  CECT chest showed patchy area of consolidation ?  ARD’s due to septicemia, intubation was done by anaesthetist.  Patient shifted to MICU, patient continued to be critical, on vent requiring 100 % FIO2.  Patient reviewed by Dr. Raina and ruled out metastasis in lungs and supported the diagnosis of bil pneumonitis with septicemia and ARD’s.  During MICU patient was passing urine and there was no evidence of post dye renal shut down.  On examination 4.12.2009, pupil size 3 mm reaction sluggish otherwise no response 9/0 1973/2020.  Patient was seen by Neuro physician who diagnosed hypoxic Encephalopathy pupil reaction doubtful.  Due to pneumonia, septicemia and other multiple problems like coronary artery disease, right coronary artery stenting, cardiac arrest, hypoxic brain damage, coma, brain death and prognosis explained to attendants as per their instruction not do C.P.R.  Investigation confirmed septicemia procalcitonin>10.  
Dr. R.D. Yadave in his written statement averred that ECG during admission showed sinus rhythm with QRS axis + 300 with old inferior QMI (Q in III and avF) T↓ in V2-V6 LAE.  Echo showed LVEF 5% with RWMA in right coronary artery territory with grade II DRA.  On 2nd December in the evening 4 pm after he (the patient) underwent HRCT, developed sudden onset of breathlessness with clinical examination suggestive of acute pulmonary edema with marked ST↓ in V2-V6 I, avL, II and fresh ST↑ in lead III suggestive of acute coronary syndrome with acute pulmonary edema.  Initially tried to manage with I.V. diuretic but patient developed cardiogenic shock with cardiac arrest, tried to revive by CPR, intubated and ventilated and put on inotropic.  He (patient) was already on drug for coronary artery disease which include aspirin, Clopidogrel, Betablocker, angiotensin II receptor blocker and statin, later on betablocker, angiotensin II blocker was stopped when patient developed cardiogenic shock.  Patient was thereafter shifted to MICU.  Fresh cardiac enzymes had been sent.  Patient had septicemia b/L pneumonia? ARDS and hypoxemic encephalopathy.  This acute pulmonary edema is unlikely to be due to contrast induced because there was fresh ST-T changes in ECG.
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According to the complainant when the patient developed breathlessness, the doctor administered few drugs (injection Efcorlin and lasix) to nullify the adverse reaction of dye.  Whatever complications occurred subsequently was a result of adverse reaction to contrast medium.  The complainant further states that “Omnipaque” though considered a safe drug is known for adverse reactions such as Cardiac arrest, respiratory distress, etc.  Both immediate and delayed reactions have been reported worldwide.  GE Healthcare literature clearly states possibility of occurrence of severe cardiac complications, cardiac arrest etc.  They advise that the patient should kept under observation at least for 30-60 minutes after the dye is given.  It is unfortunate that Dr. G.P. Vashist  seems to be ignorant about these basic facts.  How many such cases have gone unrecorded / misreported is any one guess.  The patient had cardiac arrest on 2.12.2009.  The attending doctor had recorded on 2.12 at 6.15 pm itself “the patient became suddenly breathless post CECT chest today and collapsed, code blue announced, revived and intubated”.  His (Dr. G.P. Vashist) statement that patient died five days later is therefore factually not correct.  He (patient) died 5 days after the investigation due to multiple organ failure after acute cardiac syndrome post CT and administration of the contrast medium.  
The Delhi Medical Council observes that it is unlikely to be contrast induced event, which is by and large anaphylaxis, however, a delayed reaction cannot be completely ruled out.  Instead of shifting the patient to room, the patient could have been shifted to ICU – had he been observed more carefully. 
III. Were there irregularities in record keeping ?

The following instances as highlighted by the complainant shows glaring irregularities in record keeping.  As per Dr. M.L. Sindhwani’s written statement, “patient came to ward from radiology department in normal condition”, but death certificate issued by Dr. M.L. Sindhwani states that the patient was undergoing HRCT chest on 2.12.2009 when he developed sudden onset, breathlessness and become unresponsive.  
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As per doctor notes, Dr. M.L. Sindhwani saw the patient at 4 pm on 2.12.2009 and noted afebrile, vitals normal, chest clear and improving, X-ray dirty shadow, HRCT to rule out MPL.  Whereas as per notes of junior consultant cardiology the patient had sudden SOB in afternoon at 4 pm.  It is further observed that as per Dr. Monica Aggarwal, the patient underwent HRCT at 3 pm on 2.12.2009 and the same concluded by 3.15 pm.  
These instances raises questions about the veracity of the medical records.  Medical records should reflect the clinical condition of the patient as observed on examination or noted from various investigations, in a chronological order in date and in time, for proper and comprehensive assessment of the patient, in order to determine or adopt the line of treatment.  The Medical Superintendent, Batra Hospital is directed to initiate steps to ensure that such lapses are not committed in future.  
In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Dr. M.L. Sindhwani, Dr. G.P. Vashist or Batra Hospital in the treatment administered to late H.L. Khurana.  However, the Delhi Medical Council issues a warning to Dr. Manohar Lal Sindwani (DMC registration No. 2273) for improper record keeping.  

Complaint stands disposed. 
By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                        (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Mrs. Tripta Khurana, r/o. B-57B, Gangotri, Alaknanda, New Delhi – 110019
2) Medical Superintendent, Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, 1, Tughlakabad Institutional Area, Mehrauli Badarpur Road, New Delhi – 110062
3) Dr. M.L. Sindhwani, Through Medical Superintendent, Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, 1, Tughlakabad Institutional Area, Mehrauli Badarpur Road, New Delhi – 110062
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4) Dr. Vashist, Through Medical Superintendent, Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, 1, Tughlakabad Institutional Area, Mehrauli Badarpur Road, New Delhi – 110062
5) Dr. Monica Aggarwal, Sr. Consultant Radiologist, Deptt. of Radiology, Medanta Medcity Hospital, Sector – 38, Gurgaon, Haryana – 122 001
6) Dy. Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14,Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110077 – with reference to letter No. MCI-211(2)(86)/2010-Ethics/82334 dated 24.3.2010 – for information and necessary action.  

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

